

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

J.S.M., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF  
EDUCATION, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 20-cv-705-EK-RLM

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL  
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND AWARD OF ATTORNEYS'  
FEES**

Danielle F. Tarantolo  
Kate L. Fetrow  
Jessica L. Selecky  
NEW YORK LEGAL ASSISTANCE GROUP  
100 Pearl Street, 19th Floor  
New York, New York 10004  
Telephone: (212) 613-6551

*Co-Counsel for Plaintiffs*

William B. Monahan  
Jessica M. Klein  
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP  
125 Broad Street  
New York, New York 10004  
Telephone: (212) 558-4000

*Co-Counsel for Plaintiffs*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	4
I. ALLEGATIONS IN THE COMPLAINT .....	4
II. LITIGATION AND SETTLEMENT PROCESS .....	4
III. STIPULATION OF SETTLEMENT AND NOTICE TO CLASS MEMBERS .....	5
IV. ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT FINAL APPROVAL OF THE STIPULATION OF SETTLEMENT .....	9
a. Class Representatives have more than adequately represented the Class.....	11
b. The Stipulation of Settlement was negotiated at arm’s length. ....	11
c. The relief provided to the Class is more than adequate. ....	12
d. The proposal treats Class Members equitably relative to each other.....	20
II. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE STIPULATED ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS AWARD .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Berni v. Barilla S.p.A.*,  
964 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 2020).....24

*Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Health & Welfare Fund v. Merck-Medco Managed  
Care, L.L.C.*,  
504 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2007).....7

*City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.*,  
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... *passim*

*Clark v. Ecolab, Inc.*,  
2009 WL 6615729 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 27, 2009).....3

*Copley v. Bactolac Pharm.*,  
2023 WL 4490286 (E.D.N.Y. May 23, 2023) .....20

*D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank*,  
236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....10, 13

*D’Angelo v. Hunter Bus. Sch., Inc.*,  
2023 WL 11845607 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 2023) .....20

*Erler v. Erler*,  
2018 WL 4773414 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 11, 2018) .....23

*Fero v. Excellus Health Plan, Inc.*,  
2022 WL 1292133 (W.D.N.Y. Apr. 29, 2022) .....22

*Furlong v. United States*,  
132 Fed. Cl. 630 (Fed. Cl. 2017) .....15

*Garland v. Cohen & Krassner*,  
2011 WL 6010211 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2011).....15

*In re Global Crossing Securities & ERISA Litig.*,  
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....11

*Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.*,  
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....21, 22, 25

*In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig.*,  
414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....12, 14

*Heng Chan v. Sung Yue Tung Corp.*,  
2007 WL 1373118 (S.D.N.Y. May 8, 2007) .....23

*Hyland v. Navient Corp.*,  
48 F.4th 110 (2d Cir. 2022) .....10

*Jermyn v. Best Buy Stores, L.P.*,  
2012 WL 2505644 (S.D.N.Y. June 27, 2012) ..... 24

*Joel A. v. Giuliani*,  
218 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2000).....9

*Keepseagle v. Vilsack*,  
102 F. Supp. 3d 306 (D.D.C. 2015) .....20

*In re LIBOR-Based Financial Instruments Antitrust Litig.*,  
327 F.R.D. 483 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) .....7

*Lopez v. Delta Funding Corp.*,  
2004 WL 7196763 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 9, 2004).....13, 20

*M.G., et al. v. New York City Dep’t of Educ., et al.*,  
13-cv-4639 (SHS) (RWL) (S.D.N.Y.) .....7, 17

*In re Med. X-Ray Film Antitrust Litig.*,  
1998 WL 661515 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 1998).....15

*Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC*,  
87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....22

*In re Namenda Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.*,  
462 F. Supp. 3d 307 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....10

*In re Painwebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.*,  
147 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998).....9

*In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.*,  
2019 WL 6875472 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2019) .....12

*In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.*,  
2024 WL 3236614 (E.D.N.Y. June 28, 2024) .....15, 20

*In re Petrobras Securities Litig.*,  
2018 WL 4521211 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2018).....13

*Raniere v. Citigroup Inc.*,  
310 F.R.D. 211 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....24

*Simerlein v. Toyota Motor Corp.*,

2019 WL 2417404 (D. Conn. June 10, 2019).....	13
<i>Sourovelis v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 515 F. Supp. 3d 343 (E.D. Pa. 2021) .....	21
<i>Sykes v. Harris</i> , 2016 WL 3030156 (S.D.N.Y. May 24, 2016) .....	12, 13
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	12
<b>Statutes</b>	
20 U.S.C. § 1400 <i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(B) .....	3, 9, 21
20 U.S.C. § 1415(f)(1)(B).....	4
29 U.S.C. § 794a .....	21
42 U.S.C. § 1988 .....	21
42 U.S.C. § 12205.....	21
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
34 C.F.R. § 300.33 .....	4
34 C.F.R. § 300.515(a).....	4
8 N.Y.C.R.R. § 200.5.....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) .....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) .....	9, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(d)(2).....	9, 21
